

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/16/2019 3:21 PM  
NO. 53344-8-II

---

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NANCY MILLER, personal representative of the  
Estate of HEATHER DURHAM, Appellant,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, Respondent,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
Defendant.

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

By  
FRANK CORNELIUS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #29590  
955 Tacoma Ave. S., Ste. 301  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-6514

MICHELLE LUNA-GREEN  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #27088  
955 Tacoma Ave. S., Ste. 301  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-6380

Attorneys for Respondent Pierce County

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. FACTS .....	1
1. Sentencing of Abel Robinson on an Exceptional Sentence Down Based on Medical Conditions.....	1
2. Pseudo/Historical Probation.....	4
3. Procedural History .....	8
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	9
A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THERE WAS NO DUTY TO PREVENT HARM TO A THIRD PARTY FROM A PERSON WHO IS NOT IN THE CARE, CUSTODY, OR CONTROL OF PIERCE COUNTY .....	11
1. No Take Charge Relationship.....	13
2. Pierce County Had No Knowledge That Robinson Was Likely to Cause Bodily Harm When Serving an Exceptional Sentence Down Due to Medical Conditions .....	23
D. EVEN ASSUMING A DUTY AROSE HERE, THERE ARE NO FACTS TO ESTABLISH PROXIMATE CAUSE OR CAUSE IN FACT .....	25

1.	Cause in Fact.....	26
2.	Legal Causation .....	27
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. County of Walla Walla</i> , 84 Wn. App. 687, 692-93 (1997).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Manley</i> , 181 Wash. 327, 331, 43 P.2d 39 (1935).....	22
<i>Babcock v. Mason Cy Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 785 (2001) .....	12
<i>Binschus v. State</i> , 186 Wn.2d 573, 380 P.3d 468 (2016).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 527, 973 P.2d 465, 470 (1999).....	19, 20
<i>Bratton v. Welp</i> , 145 Wn.2d 572, 576 (2002) .....	11
<i>Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens &amp; Assocs. Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 125, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....	22
<i>Couch v. Washington Dep't of Corr.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 565, 54 P.3d 197, 202 (2002), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 8, 2002).....	12, 13, 23, 24
<i>Estate of Borden v. Department of Corrections</i> , 122 Wn.App. 227, 240-244, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	26
<i>Gilliam v. D.S.H.S.</i> , 89 Wn.App. 569, 582, 950 P.2d 20, <i>review denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1015 (1998) .....	21, 22
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wn.2d 68, 71, 283 P.3d 1082 (2012).....	10

<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 215, 118 P.3d 311, 320 (2005).....	10
<i>Halvorson v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wn.2d at 674, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978).....	10
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 328, 341–42, 429 P.3d 1071, 1076 (2018).....	24
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 777, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	25
<i>Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 281, 979 P.2d 400, 409 (1999).....	20, 25
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182, 193, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988).....	18
<i>Hungerford v. Department of Corrections</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 258, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	18
<i>Husted v. State of Washington</i> , 187 Wn.App. 579, 348 P.3d 776 (2015).....	21
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 842, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....	10
<i>McCoy v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 350, 359, 961 P.2d 952 (1998).....	25
<i>McKenna v. Edwards</i> , 65 Wn. App. 905, 913, 830 P.2d 385, 392 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Mock v. State by &amp; through Dep't of Corr.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 667, 674, 403 P.3d 102, 106–07 (2017), <i>review denied sub nom</i> .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Mock v. State, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 190 Wn. 2d 1003, 413 P.3d 8 (2018).....	22
<i>Osborn v. Mason Cy</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 27 (2006).....	11, 12

<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 201, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	10
<i>Rikstad v. Holmberg</i> , 76 Wn.2d 265, 269, 456 P.2d 355 (1969).....	27
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 474, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 122 Wn.App. 319, 93 P.3d 209 (2004).....	5
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 195, 223–24, 822 P.2d 243, 257 (1992).....	12, 18, 23, 24
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 163, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	11

**Statutes**

RCW 9.92.060 .....	14
RCW 9.94A.190.....	6
RCW 9.94A.505.....	14
RCW 9.94A.734.....	15
RCW 9.94A.734(1)(c) .....	1
RCW 9.94A.736.....	20
RCW 9.95.204 .....	14
RCW 9.95.220 .....	15
RCW 10.64.025(1).....	16
RCW 70.48.020 .....	17
RCW 70.48.090(3).....	17
RCW 70.48.180 .....	17

**Other Authorities**

<https://www.co.pierce.wa.us/899/Probation-Violation>..... 5, 7

[https://www.co.pierce.wa.us/DocumentCenter/View/1967/  
EHM\\_Company\\_List](https://www.co.pierce.wa.us/DocumentCenter/View/1967/EHM_Company_List)..... 5, 7

PCC 2.24.010 ..... 16

PCC 2.24.020 ..... 16

**Rules**

CR 11 ..... 7

CR 12(b)(6)..... 1, 6, 8, 10

CR 25(a)(1) ..... 9

CR 54 ..... 9

CrR 3.2 ..... 15

CrR 3.23.2(h) ..... 15

PCLR 0.2..... 9

RAP 2.3(b) ..... 9
